
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 13th January, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Development Control Committee DATE - 13-01-22 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER,BURNLEY 
TOWN HALL 
 

Thursday, 13th January, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for 
this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at 
the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: Request To Speak 
form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt 
with in the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance re social distancing there is limited space for 
members of the public to observe the meeting.  Priority will be given to those who 
have registered to speak on an application  If you wish to attend the meeting we 
advise that you contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes  5 - 28 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.  

3. Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4. Declaration of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them. 

 

5. Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  29 - 30 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

Development Control Committee DATE - 13-01-22 Page 3 of 3 

 To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:  

a) HOU/2021/0465 - 18 Basnett Street, Burnley 31 - 40 

b) HOU/2021/0637 - 5 Tedder Avenue, Burnley 41 - 50 

c) FUL/2021/0270 - Burnley College, Princess Way, Burnley 51 - 76 

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  77 - 84 

 To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 
last meeting.  

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Frank Cant 
Councillor Phil Chamberlain 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Sue Graham 
Councillor Sarah Hall 
 

Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Neil Mottershead 
Councillor Mark Payne 
Councillor Ann Royle 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 5 January 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Development Control Committee 09/12/2021  Page 1 of 24 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 9th December, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Kelly (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), G Birtwistle, P Chamberlain, 
S Cunliffe, S Graham, J Harbour, A Hosker, J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, 
M Payne and A Royle 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Janet Filbin  Principal Planner 
 Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation 
 Rebecca Bowers  Planning & Compliance Officer 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
 

53. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Cant, Chaudhary & Mottershead. 
 

54. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

55. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  

 
The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy: 
 
Phill Ashley – FUL/2021/0393, VAR/2021/0203 
 
Paul Rhodes – FUL/2021/0412 
 
Murray Graham – OUT/2021/0443 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Development Control Committee 09/12/2021  Page 2 of 24 
 

RESOLVED   That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
these minutes. 

 

56. HOU/2021/0465 - 18 Basnett Street, Burnley  

 
This item was withdrawn from consideration. 
 

57. OUT/2021/0234 - 5 - 17 Croft Street, 3 - 9 Yorkshire Street, Burnley  

 
Decision 
 
That the decision be delegated to the Head of Housing and Development Control to 
approve subject to the applicant entering into a section 106 Agreement, and the following 
conditions: 
 
Conditions and Reasons 
 
 
1. Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter called 

"the   reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before any development begins and the development shall be 
carried out as approved. 

 
Reason: The permission is an outline planning permission.  

 
2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 

Authority no later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than whichever is the later of 

the following dates: (a) the expiration of three years from the date of this permission; or 
(b) the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 
 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to secti
[...]
 to bound the site shall be erected in accordance with the approved 
details before the approved dwelling is occupied. 
Reason: To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development. 

13.  The residential curtilage of the dwelling hereby approved shall be restricted to that 
shown on approved drawing Site Plan: Dwg no PJA 7A. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over 
development which could materially harm the character and visual amenities of the 
development and locality 

14.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes E of Part 1 of the Town and 

Page 12



 

 
Development Control Committee 09/12/2021  Page 9 of 24 
 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, or any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, no additional buildings or structures shall 
be erected within the external area of the dwelling hereby permitted unless planning 
permission has first been granted by the Local Planning Authority. 

`  Reason: In the interests of the appearance visual appearance 
15.  Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 

Reason: To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution. 
16.  Vehicular access to the proposed development shall be from Lennox Street only 

and not from any other route or road. 
Reason: To ensure a safe and adequate means of access to the site, in 
accordance with the details that have been assessed as part of the application. 

 

59. VAR/2021/0203 - Plots 1 And 3 Lennox Street Worsthorne-with-hurstwood, 
Lancashire  

 
Decision 
 
That approval be delegated to the Head of Housing & Development Control subject to the 
provision of satisfactory information on the agreement to transfer ownership of the site, and 
the following conditions: 
 
Conditions & Reasons 
 

1.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details contained in the 
outline planning permission APP/2014/0122 together with the additional reserved 
mat
[...]
 or above a 
height of 0.9 metres above the nearside carriageway level which would obstruct the 
visibility splay. The visibility splays shall be maintained free of obstruction at all times 
thereafter for the lifetime of the development.  
Reason: To ensure adequate inter-visibility between highway users at the street 
junction or site access, in the interests of highway safety. 

 

60. FUL/2021/0412 - Wellfield Methodist and Anglican Primary School, Wellfield 
Drive, Burnley  

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 

1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. Reason: In accordance 
with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

Page 14



 

 
Development Control Committee 09/12/2021  Page 11 of 24 
 

 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed 

on this notice below.  
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the 
approved plans and to avoid ambiguity. 

 

61. HOU/2021/0437 - 72 Rosehill Road, Burnley  

 
Decision 
 
That planning consent be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
Reason 
 
1. The proposed extensions by virtue of their scale, size and design would result in the 

overdevelopment of the site that is considered to detrimental to the character of the 

area. Furthermore, the proposed extensions and roof lift would appear 

disproportionate to the original dwelling and result in the introduction of a dominant 

unsympathetic development.   The creation of an elongated gable façade which 

fronts the highway is not considered compatible with the streetscene.  As such the 

proposal  is considered to be in direct conflict with the aims and objectives of policies 

HS5 and  SP5 of Burnley’s Local Plan along with the emphasis on securing high 


[...]
 driveway to accommodate 3 off-
street parking spaces. 
 

Page 33



This application is a re-submission of the recently refused planning application 
HOU/2021/0036. The previous application incorporated a two storey side extension which 
projected 3.569m from the side elevation and had a length of 12m. The extension projected 
3.239m out past the rear elevation resulting in a 2 storey side gable and a 2 storey rear 
projecting gable. The proposal had an eaves height set higher than the existing dwelling and 
a ridge height to match that of the host dwelling. A single storey element was also proposed 
which projected 3.2m from the rear elevation, it connected to the two storey side element 
and had a mono-pitched roof. The application was refused on amenity due to the 
development not meeting the required separation distances as set out within the Councils 
Local Plan and on visual impact / design grounds as it was considered that the development 
did not harmonise with the host dwelling but rather resulted in a form of development which 
undermined the inherent character of the existing building and surrounding area.  
 
Amendments have been made to the proposal prior to the submission of this application. 
This application seeks consent for two storey side extension which projects 2.569m from the 
side elevation of the host property and has a total length of 11.061m (including single storey 
element). The development will be set back at first floor from the host property creating a 
mono-pitched front element. The proposed two storey side extension will have a matching 
eaves height of the host dwelling and a ridge lower than the existing dwelling.  
 
A single storey rear extension is also proposed. This will project 2.309m from the rear 
elevation and have a length of 7.229m. The extension will project across the whole of the 
rear of existing dwelling and the rear of the two storey side element. It will have a mono-
pitched roof with an eaves height of 2.532m 
[...]
ute to a reduction 
in harmful vehicle emissions. 

 
b) Off road parking 

No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or use commenced until the 
car/vehicle parking area (and any associated turning space) shown on the approved 
plans has been completed. The parking (and manoeuvring) area(s) shall thereafter 
always remain available for parking of vehicles associated with the dwelling. 
Driveways/vehicle parking areas accessed from the adopted highway must be 
properly consolidated and surfaced in bound porous materials, (not loose stone, 
gravel or grasscrete) and subsequently maintained in good working order at all times 
thereafter for the lifetime of the development.  
Reason: To ensure satisfactory levels of appropriately constructed off-street parking 
are achieved within the development and to avoid unnecessary parking on the 
highway to the detriment of highway safety 

 
Public Consultation: 3 letters of representation from the same objector have been 
received, objecting to the proposed development for the following reasons:  
 

• The objection submitted for the original application remain the same; 

• A significant development that double the size of the property; 

• Overbearing; 

Page 37



• Significant detriment to the character and appearance of the dwelling and 
surrounding area;  

• Unacceptable level of amenity due to the size and siting of the proposal in close 
proximity to adjacent residential properties; 

• Loss of privacy; 

• Increase over looking; 

• Loss of sunlight; 

• Increased shadowing; 

• The design is not in-keeping with the area; 

• Increase noise and disturbance; 

• Exacerbate highways issues;  

• Recent application of a similar nature in close proximity to the application site was 
also recently refused (HOU/2020/0084). 

 
Planning and Environmental Considerations: 
The key issues in relation to this application are: 
 

• Principle of Development; 

• Visual Amenity / Design; 

• Residential Amenity; and  
[...]
elopment which would have an 
adverse impact upon the amenity of occurrent and future occupiers of No. 99 Thursby Road 
by virtue of an overbearing impact on the aforementioned property resulting in a loss of light 
and privacy. The use of obscure glazing to the first floor window proposed within the side 
gable of the two storey side element is not considered to offer sufficient protection to 
overcome the issue outlined above. The same is said for No. 101 Thursby Road, this also 
contains a first floor window and would have an off-set distance of 13m to the side gable.  
 
Taking into consideration the above, it is considered that the proposed development would 
be of significant detriment upon the residential amenities of the existing and future occupiers 
of No. 99 and 101 Thursby Road as a result of its size, scale, massing and siting which 
would result in a development which fails to meet the separation distance requirements 
resulting in a loss of privacy to the aforementioned dwelling, contrary to HS4, HS5 and SP5 
and the NPPF. 
 
Highways:  
Proposed development should ensure that road safety and the safe, efficient and convenient 
movement of all highways users will not be compromised.  
 
The proposed development would increase the property form a 2 bed to a 4 bed dwelling. 
The current parking standard for a 4 bed dwelling as set out in Policy IC3 and Appendix 9 of 
the Local Plan is 3 off-street parking spaces. The submitted parking layout shows the 
provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. It is, therefore, considered that the proposal would 
accord with the requirements of Policy IC3 and Appendix 9 of the Local Plan.  
 

Page 39



Conclusion: 
The amendments made to the scheme do not overcome  all of the original reasons for 
objection and therefore it is for the above reasons and having regard to all material 
consideration and matters raised that I recommend refusal of the application. 
 
Recommendation:  
That planning consent be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development would lead to an unacceptable level of amenity for the 
adjacent occupiers No. 99 and 101 Thursby Road by virtue of the proposal not 
meeting the required separation distance standards as set out in HS4. Therefore the 
proposal would result in a loss of privacy, outlook and light, contrary to the 
requirements of Policies HS5 and SP5 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. 

Page 40



34

BARRY

49

59

Sycamore

13

67

17

35

31

ALEXANDER GROVE

19

81

20

98

128.3m

Business

SYCAMORE AVENUE

BARRY

88

69

4

11

23

TE
DD

ER
 A

VENUE

51 32

13

D
ef

126.2m

43

ED B
dy

37

2
71

18

30

39

P
O

R
T

A
L

 G
R

O
V

E

19

22

28

3

20

10

Shelter

Def

57

42

8

36

2

22

6

CR

CUN
NIN

G
H

AM
 G

RO
VE

39

94

1

STR
EET

20

6

Def

2

S
Y

C
A

M
O

R
E

 C
L

O
S

E

49

1

1

7

9

5

ED Bdy

1

81

83

33

2

1

Centre

Part One Plan
Ref.

HOU/2021/0637

Location:

5 Tedder Avenue Burnley 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 04/01/2022

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 41

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for REFUSAL                 HOU/2021/0637 
Gannow Ward   
 
Site Address: 5 Tedder Avenue, Burnley, Lancashire, BB12 6DL 
Proposed Development: Demolition of detached outbuilding and proposed erection 
of a 2 storey extension to side elevation (re-submission of HOU/2021/0364) 
 
Applicant: Mr Scott Gizon 
 
This application is before the committee following member call in.  
 
Background: 
This application relates to a two storey semi-detached property sited on a prominent  
corner plot on the south eastern s
[...]
he aims and objectives of the Local Plan or 
NPPF. Policy SP5(2)a) requires all development to respect existing scale and 
massing. It is considered that the proposed development would result in the creation 
of an element that would be out of keeping with the existing dwelling and the 
surrounding area. The resultant size and scale of the cumulative extension would be 
overbearing and over dominant in relation to the original dwelling and would be 
detrimental to the amenities and values of the area. It would not be considered 
subservient despite the slight set back and set down.   
 
The application site is a corner plot. It is therefore, considered that the proposed 
development would be highly visible resulting in a prominent sizeable gable elevation 
which would detract from the inherent character of the area.  
 
Further to this, the property is a semi-detached dwelling and the proposed works 
would appear disproportionate and awkward in relation to that of the attached 
property. Although the houses in the area are not symmetrical, they are of 
straightforward design with a largely uniform appearance. Further to this, given the 
established building lines in the vicinity and taking account of the inherent linear 
pattern of development within the area, it is considered that the proposed 
development would be of detriment to the visual amenities and appearance of the 
host dwelling and street scene. 

Page 47



 
Taking into consideration the above it is considered that the proposed development 
is contrary to Policy HS5 and SP5 and the NPPF. 
 
Residential Amenity: 
Both policies SP5 and HS5 seek to ensure that development does not result in an 
unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupants of adjacent 
land users, with reference to issues including: loss of lights, privacy / overlooking and 
outlook.  
 
Given that the property is a corner plot, it is considered that the proposed 
development albeit a sizeable element would not result in any adverse amenity 
impact upon No. 2 Alexander Grove, as the openings proposed would have the 
same relationship the existing openings currently benefit from.  
 
No.3 Tedder Avenue is set down considerably from the application site due to the 
changes in land levels. The application dwelling has an off-set distance of circa 18m 
to the boundary of No. 3 Tedder Avenue. The introduction of the two storey side 
extension would reduce this to circa 14m. However, the removal of the first floor 
window which was proposed as part of the previous application would ensure that 
the development would not induce the feeling of being overlooked and therefore 
would have a negligible impact.  
 
The development, therefore, accords with Policies SP5 and HS5 of the Local Plan.  
 
Highways: 
The proposed development would increase the property from a 3 bed to a 4 bed.  It 
is acknowledged that there is a the lack of off-street parking in the area however it is 
considered that the proposal will not exacerbate this to an extent which warrants the 
refusal of this application.  
 
Conclusion: 
It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material consideration and 
matters raised that I recommend refusal of the application. 
 
Recommendation: 
That planning consent be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. By virtue of its excessive and dominant scale and design, the proposed 
development would not be subordinate or sympathetic to the character of the 
existing house or the wider character of the street scene. The proposals 
would appear as prominent and incongruously large addition which fails to 
appropriately respect the existing proportions and appearance. The 
application therefore conflicts with Policies HS5 and SP5 of the Burnley Local 
Plan and the NPPF. 

 
2. The level of development proposed would be of significant detriment to the 

character and appearance of the existing dwelling and surrounding area, 
insofar that the proposed development, when considered cumulatively, would 
undermine the inherent character of the existing building, imbalance a pair of 

Page 48



semi-detached properties contrary to Policies HS5 and SP5 of the Local Plan 
and the NPPF. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



GILL STREET

47

34

16

El Sub Sta

Viaduct

ESS

c

11

39
10

4

Ashfield Road Bridge

14

13

10

P
at h

W
H

ITTLE
 W

A
Y

CR

SM

1

31

65

a to
 b

40

1

7

C
R

SM

59

H
O

L
M

E
 R

O
A

D

120.4m

E
D

IS
O

N
 W

A
Y

4

C
R

S
M

5

25 to 27

51

Parish Hall

35

1

SL

W
ard B

dy

BELL W
AY

C
A

VO
U

R
 S

TR
EET

14

SM

SM

Pond

2

El S
ub Sta

16

WILLOW STREET

118.6m

CASTLE STREET

N
O

R
H

A
M

 C
L

O
S

E

61

2

1

12

39

63

28

13 to 26

10
6. 4m

R
iver C

alder

37

25

MP 21.75

35

15
2

GROSVENOR S
TREET

SL

105.2m

27

d

FB

University of Central Lancashire

B
A

C
K

 W
ILLO

W
 S

TR
EE

T 2

38

Bowling Green

106.7m

1

Recreation Ground

Play Area

Ps

P
R

IN
C

E
SS

 W
A

Y

26

28

2

13
8

Works

2

ASHFIE
LD R

OAD

El Sub Sta

ED
 &

 W
ard Bdy

109.1m

8

15

107.9m

SMITH STREET

C
AN

N
ING

 S
TR

EE
T

Linkw
ay H

ouse  S
chool

114.0m

53

32

3

34

St Jam
es's

HOLME ROAD

ASHLEY S
TREET

44

24

1

1

29

Vision Park

Timber Yard

R
iver C

ald
er

41

FB

Subway

116

K
E

N
T S

TR
E

E
T

2

14

106.4m

136

107.5m

C
LIFTO

N
 S

TR
E

E
T

113.4m

30
29

Play Area

103.0m

13

22

106.4m

1 
to

 7

55

3010

Burnley Campus

126

Burnley College

3

103.6m

M
65

30

Chy

24

Gas Gov

R
EC

TO
R

Y R
O

A
D

C
R

26

28

36

102.7m

HO
LM

E R
O

A
D

12

39

C
LIFTO

N
 S

Q
U

A
R

E

C
A

L
D

E
R

 V
A

L
E

 R
O

A
D

37

17

1

34

22

W
ar

d 
B

dy

14 to 8

7 2

16
6

R
iver Calder

Issues

Part One Plan
Ref.

FUL/2021/0270

Location:

Burnley College, Princess Way, Burnley 1:2500

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unautho
[...]
.85m 

Prior Approval 
Granted 

1st December 
2021 

      
COU/2021/0665 Priory Group Former Hillside Farm 

Billington Road 
Hapton 
Lancashire 
BB11 5PE 
 

Change of use to residential care home 
for five adults (C2), including conversion 
and extension of existing garage. 

Approve with 
Conditions 

20th December 
2021 

      
PAH/2021/0695 Mrs J Latham 21 Dovedale Drive 

Burnley 
Ightenhill 
Lancashire 
BB12 8XD 
 

To extend 5.00m externally beyond the 
rear wall, height of the extension to 
eaves 3.00m and maximum overall 
height 4.00m 

Prior Approval not 
required accept 

24th December 
2021 

      

P
age 83



Application 
Number 

Applicant Location Proposal Decision Decision Date 

PAH/2021/0714 Mr Andy 
Geoghan 

7 Glendor Road 
Worsthorne-with-hurstwood 
Lancashire 
BB10 4HL 
 

To extend 4.00m externally beyond the 
rear wall, height of the extension to 
eaves 2.45m and maximum overall 
height 3.75m 

Prior Approval not 
required accept 

24th December 
2021 

      
PAH/2021/0716 Mr Muhammad 

Mirza 
96 Cleaver Street 
Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB10 3BT 
 

To extend 4.25m externally beyond the 
rear wall, height of the extension to 
eaves 2.40m and maximum overall 
height 3.50m 

Prior Approval not 
required accept 

23rd December 
2021 

      
VAR/2020/0448 mr McPherson 22A Hammerton Street 

Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB11 1NA 
 

Variation of condition 2 (plans) 13 (cycle 
storage), 16 (refuse and storage) and 
20 (ELVC) of  
APP/2017/0470 

Approve with 
Conditions 

21st December 
2021 

      
 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	6a HOU/2021/0465 - 18 Basnett Street, Burnley
	HOU 2021 0465

	6b HOU/2021/0637 - 5 Tedder Avenue, Burnley
	HOU 2021 0637

	6c FUL/2021/0270 - Burnley College, Princess Way, Burnley
	Committee Report

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	Part 2 list from 25 Nov 2021 to 05 Jan 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Development Control Committee 13/01/2022  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE 
 
Thursday, 13th January, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), A Kelly (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, F Cant, 
P Chamberlain, S Cunliffe, S Graham, S Hall, J Harbour, J Inckle, K Ingham, 
M Ishtiaq, M Payne and A Royle 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Janet Filbin  Principal Planner 
 Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
 

66. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Hosker and Neil Mottershead. 
 

67. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 9th December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

68. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  

 
The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy: 
 
Amar Rasool – HOU/2021/0465 
 
RESOLVED   That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 

these minutes. 
 

69. FUL/2021/0270 - Burnley College, Princess Way, Burnley  

 



 

 
Development Control Committee 13/01/2022  Page 2 of 2 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that this item had been deferred to a meeting to be held 
on the 24th January 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 
There was no dissent and the item was duly DEFERRED.  
 

70. HOU/2021/0465 - 18 Basnett Street, Burnley  

 
Decision 
 
That planning consent be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development would lead to an unacceptable level of amenity for the 
adjacent occupiers No. 99 and 101 Thurby Road by virtue of the proposal not 
meeting the required separation distance standards as set out in HS4.  Therefore the 
proposal would result in a loss of privacy, outlook and light, contrary to the 
requirements of Policies HS5 and SP5 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 

71. HOU/2021/0637 - 5 Tedder Avenue, Burnley  

 
Decision 
 
That planning consent be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. By virtue of its excessive and dominant scale and design, the proposed development 
would not be subordinate or sympathetic to the character of the existing house or the 
wider character of the street scene.  The proposals would appear as prominent and 
incongruously large addition which fails to appropriately respect the existing 
proportions and appearance. The application therefore conflicts with Policies HS5 
and SP5 of the Burnley Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 
2. The level of development proposed would be of significant detriment to the character 

and appearance of the existing dwelling and surrounding area, insofar that the 
proposed development, when considered cumulatively, would undermine the 
inherent character of the existing building, imbalance a pair of semi-detached 
properties contrary to Policies HS5 and SP5 of the Local Plan and the NPFF.  

 

72. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  

 
Members received for information a list of decisions taken under delegation for the period 
25th November 2021 to 5th January 2022. 
 
 


